of HK$0.60 per Placing Share. None of the Placees became a substantial shareholder (as defined in
the Listing Rules) as a result of the Placing and the Subscription. The Subscription was completed
on 29 December 2014 and an aggregate of 900,000,000 Subscription Shares, representing
approximately 16.31% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately after the
allotment and issue of such Subscription Shares, have been allotted and issued to the Vendor at the
Subscription Price of HK$0.60 per Subscription Share.

The net proceeds from the Subscription amount to approximately HK$534 million. The Company
intends to apply the net proceeds for general working capital and to fund other potential investment
opportunities that might be identified by the Company from time to time.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing
and the Subscription:

Immediately
before the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

but before the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders
Speed Profit Enterprises
 Limited (Note 1) 508,616,000 11.01 508,616,000 11.01 508,616,000 9.21
Vendor (Note 1) 1,386,943,000 30.02 486,943,000 10.54 1,386,943,000 25.13
The Vendor together with
 parties acting in concert
 with it 1,895,559,000 41.03 995,559,000 21.55 1,895,559,000 34.34
Public
Placees (Note 2) Nil Nil 900,000,000 19.48 900,000,000 16.31
Other public Shareholders 2,724,032,000 58.97 2,724,032,000 58.97 2,724,032,000 49.35

Total 4,619,591,000 100 4,619,591,000 100 5,519,591,000 100

3

Notes:

1 Speed Profit Enterprises Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Vendor, which in turn is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of AVIC International (HK) Group Limited. AVIC International (HK) Group Limited is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of AVIC International Holding Corporation, which in turn is a non wholly-owned
subsidiary of AVIC Industry Corporation of China. Accordingly, the Vendor is deemed to be interested in the
shares held by Speed Profit Enterprises Limited; and each of AVIC International (HK) Group Limited, AVIC
International Holding Corporation and AVIC Industry Corporation of China is deemed to be interested in the